## 501767423 12/23/2011

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John Williams	12/01/2011
Daniel R. Williamson Jr.	11/16/2011
J. Rodney Dickerson P.E.	11/28/2011
Guy Marchesseault	11/28/2011
Robert C. Fischer	11/28/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	In-Pipe Technology Company, Inc.
Street Address:	100 Bridge Street
City:	Wheaton
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60187

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13252832

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)625-6572 Phone: 561-625-6575

Email: uspatents@mchaleslavin.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: MCHALE & SLAVIN, P.A.

Address Line 1: 2855 PGA BLVD

Address Line 4: PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA 33410

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3577U.010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David J. Zelner
	PATENT

REEL: 027439 FRAME: 0547

\$40 00 1321

### Total Attachments: 15

source=3577010Assignment#page1.tif source=3577010Assignment#page2.tif source=3577010Assignment#page3.tif source=3577010Assignment#page4.tif source=3577010Assignment#page5.tif source=3577010Assignment#page6.tif source=3577010Assignment#page8.tif source=3577010Assignment#page8.tif source=3577010Assignment#page9.tif source=3577010Assignment#page10.tif source=3577010Assignment#page11.tif source=3577010Assignment#page12.tif source=3577010Assignment#page13.tif source=3577010Assignment#page14.tif source=3577010Assignment#page14.tif source=3577010Assignment#page15.tif

PATENT REEL: 027439 FRAME: 0548

ASSIGNOR:	John Willian	ms		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	100 Bridge Street		
	City:	Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60187
ASSIGNOR:	Daniel R. W	Villiamson, Jr.		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	1220 Midwest Lane		
	City:	Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60189
ASSIGNOR:	J. Rodney D	rickerson, P.E.		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	403 S. 3 <sup>rd</sup> Street		
	City:	Homer	State/Zip:	LA 71040
ASSIGNOR:	Guy Marche	esseault		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	18 Bare Hill Road		
	City:	Boxford	State/Zip:	MA 01921-0295
ASSIGNOR:	Robert C. Fi	scher		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	P. O. Box 789		
	City:	Wallis	State/Zip:	TX 77485
ASSIGNEE:	In-Pipe Tech	nnology Company, Inc.		
	Status:	a Delaware corporation		
	Address:	100 Bridge Street		
	City:	Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60187
TITLE OF INVENTION		TED FACULTATIVE BACTERIA NE BIOLOGICAL REACTOR PAC		*
U.S. PATENT SERIAL N	NO.: 13/2	52,832 U.S. FILING		er 4, 2011

WHEREAS, the Assignors having made the above invention and filed application for Letters Patent of the United States thereon, and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same. In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee, including its

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors intending to be legally bound, hereby assign, transfer and deliver unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Application, including all other rights associated with the invention, including, without limitation, the right to sue for and collect damages for any past infringement of the Patents, and all patent applications related thereto including, but not limited to, all provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the inventions based upon the invention; all original, reissued and reexamined patents and extensions thereof which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on the invention to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned Assignors had this Agreement not been made; and specifically including all rights of priority created by the Patent under any treaty, convention or law relating thereto.

Assignors agree, when requested, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Agreement, to execute and deliver to Assignee, all non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues, and all other patent applications on the inventions; all lawful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignors relating to the invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to the invention in Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the inventions; the Assignors agree to execute any papers or perform any acts required to establish, vest or protect the Assignee's rights therein or required by Assignee to obtain said patent, without any additional payment therefor, but without any expense to Assignors.

peared John Williams, the above named individual, to me nament instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed blic known IL DL
nment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed  blic known Identification IL DL
nment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed  blic known Identification IL DL
known IL DL
entification Produced 1 L DL
raniel R. Williamson, Jr.
ed <u>Daniel R. Williamson, Jr.</u> , the above named individual, ing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he
blic
•

Page 2 of 3
Assignment of U.S. Patent Application No. 13/252,832

Date	Inventor	
	J. Rodney Dickerson, P.E.	
STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	)	
to me known to be the person descr	2011, personally appeared <u>J. Rodney Dickerson, P.E.</u> , the above named individued in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that ill for the purpose therein expressed.	lual it he
	Notary Public	
	Personally known or Product Identification Type of Identification Produced	
Date	Inventor	
	Inventor Guy Marchesseault	
STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	) )	
the same on his own free will for the	Notary Public  Personally known  or Product Identification	
Date	Type of Identification Produced  Inventor	
	Robert C. Fischer	
STATE OF		
COUNTY OF	)	
Before me this day of known to be the person described in, the same on his own free will for the	2011, personally appeared <u>Robert C. Fischer</u> , the above named individual, to and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he execupurpose therein expressed.	me ited
	Notary Public	
	Personally known	
	or Product Identification	
	Type of Identification Produced	

ASSIGNOR:	John Willian	ns		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	100 Bridge Street		
	City:	Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60187
ASSIGNOR:	Daniel R. W	'illiamson, Jr.		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	1220 Midwest Lane		
	City:	Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60189
ASSIGNOR:	J. Rodney D	rickerson, P.E.		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	403 S. 3 <sup>rd</sup> Street		
	City:	Homer	State/Zip:	LA 71040
ASSIGNOR:	Guy Marche	esseault		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	18 Bare Hill Road		
	City:	Boxford	State/Zip:	MA 01921-0295
ASSIGNOR:	Robert C. Fi	scher		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	P. O. Box 789		
	City:	Wallis	State/Zip:	TX 77485
ASSIGNEE:	In-Pipe Tecl	nnology Company, Inc.		
	Status:	a Delaware corporation		
	Address:	100 Bridge Street		
	City:	Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60187
TTLE OF INVENTION		TED FACULTATIVE BACTERI		
J.S. PATENT SERIAL	NO.: 13/2	NE BIOLOGICAL REACTOR PA 252,832 U.S. FILIN		er 4, 2011

WHEREAS, the Assignors having made the above invention and filed application for Letters Patent of the United States thereon, and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same. In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee, including its

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors intending to be legally bound, hereby assign, transfer and deliver unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Application, including all other rights associated with the invention, including, without limitation, the right to sue for and collect damages for any past infringement of the Patents, and all patent applications related thereto including, but not limited to, all provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the inventions based upon the invention; all original, reissued and reexamined patents and extensions thereof which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on the invention to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned Assignors had this Agreement not been made; and specifically including all rights of priority created by the Patent under any treaty, convention or law relating thereto.

Assigners agree, when requested, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Agreement, to execute and deliver to Assignee, all non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues, and all other patent applications on the inventions; all lawful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignors relating to the invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to the invention in Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the inventions; the Assignors agree to execute any papers or perform any acts required to establish, vest or protect the Assignee's rights therein or required by Assignee to obtain said patent, without any additional payment therefor, but without any expense to Assignors.

Date	Inventor
	John Williams
STATE OF	)
	)
COUNTY OF	)
Before me this day of known to be the person described in, an the same on his own free will for the pe	2011, personally appeared <u>John Williams</u> , the above named individual, to me ad who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed urpose therein expressed.
	Notary Public
•	Personally known
	Personally knownor Product Identification
	Type of Identification Produced
Date	Inventor Daniel R. Williamson, Jr.
Before me this 16 day of 16 to me known to be the person describe executed the same on his own free will	ed in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he left for the purpose therein expressed.
"OFFICIAL SEAL" DEBORAH PIERRO Notary Public, State of Illino My Commission Expires 03/2	Personally known or Product Identification

Date	Inventor
OT LETT OF	J. Rodney Dickerson, P.E.
STATE OF	) }
COUNTY OF	)
to me known to be the person des	2011, personally appeared <u>J. Rodney Dickerson, P.E.</u> , the above named individual scribed in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he will for the purpose therein expressed.
	Notary Public
	Personally known or Product Identification  Type of Identification Produced
Date	Inventor Guy Marchesseault
	Guy Marchesseault
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	)
the same on his own free will for t	Notary Public
	Personally knownor Product Identification
	Type of Identification Produced
Date	Inventor Robert C. Fischer
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) )
	2011, personally appeared <u>Robert C. Fischer</u> , the above named individual, to me in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed the purpose therein expressed.
	Notary Public
	Personally known
	or Product Identification  Type of Identification Produced
	Type of Identification Produced

ASSIGNOR:	John Williams	3		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	100 Bridge Street		
	City:	Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60187
ASSIGNOR:	Daniel R. Wil	liamson, Jr.		
•	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	1220 Midwest Lane		
	City:	Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60189
ASSIGNOR:	J. Rodney Dic	kerson, P.E.		
•	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	403 S. 3 <sup>rd</sup> Street		
	City:	Homer	State/Zip:	LA 71040
ASSIGNOR:	Guy Marchess	eeault		
	Status:	an individual		""
	Address:	18 Bare Hill Road		
	City:	Boxford	State/Zip:	MA 01921-0295
ASSIGNOR:	Robert C. Fisc	her		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	P. O. Box 789		
	City:	Wallis	State/Zip:	TX 77485
ASSIGNEE:	In-Pipe Techn	ology Company, Inc.		
	Status:	a Delaware corporation		
	Address:	100 Bridge Street		
	City:	Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60187
TITLE OF INVENTION:		ED FACULTATIVE BACTERIA WAT E BIOLOGICAL REACTOR PACKAGE		
U.S. PATENT SERIAL NO ATTY DOCKET NO .:				r 4, 2011

WHEREAS, the Assignors having made the above invention and filed application for Letters Patent of the United States thereon, and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same. In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee, including its

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors intending to be legally bound, hereby assign, transfer and deliver unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Application, including all other rights associated with the invention, including, without limitation, the right to sue for and collect damages for any past infringement of the Patents, and all patent applications related thereto including, but not limited to, all provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the inventions based upon the invention; all original, reissued and reexamined patents and extensions thereof which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on the invention to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned Assignors had this Agreement not been made; and specifically including all rights of priority created by the Patent under any treaty, convention or law relating thereto.

Assignors agree, when requested, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Agreement, to execute and deliver to Assignee, all non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues, and all other patent applications on the inventions; all lawful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignors relating to the invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to the invention in Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the inventions; the Assignors agree to execute any papers or perform any acts required to establish, vest or protect the Assignee's rights therein or required by Assignee to obtain said patent, without any additional payment therefor, but without any expense to Assignors.

Date	Inve	
		John Williams
STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	)	
Before me this day of known to be the person described the same on his own free will for	d in, and who executed the	l, personally appeared <u>John Williams</u> , the above named individual, to me foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed ssed.
		Notary Public
		Personally known
		or Product Identification
		or Product Identification Type of Identification Produced
DateSTATE OF	Inve	ntor Daniel R. Williamson, Jr.
COUNTY OF	)	
Before me this day of to me known to be the person do executed the same on his own from	escribed in, and who execu	rsonally appeared <u>Daniel R. Williamson, Jr.</u> , the above named individual ated the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he ein expressed.
		Notary Public
		Personally known
		or Product Identification
		Type of Identification Produced

Page 2 of 3 Assignment of U.S. Patent Application No. 13/252,832

1/ /				
Pate November 28,2011		1	Tellet h	
Date / 101/2/11/2010/2011		Inventor	J. Rodney Dickerson, P.E.	
STATE OF LOUISIANA	`		J. Rodney Dickerson, P.E.	
	)			
COUNTY OF Clarborne	)			
COUNTY OF CAMERIA	)			
Before me this 2 day of November	her 201	1	ll.,	AT the share named in the latest
to me known to be the person described	in and who	r, personal	he foressing assignment instrument	t and admirated as to me that he
executed the same on his own free will for	or the purpos	executeu t	ne foregoing assignment instrument	t and acknowledge to me that he
executed the same on his own nee will h	or the purpos	e merem e	xpressed.	
			· ( ) ( 1 0 ~	( ) M NIEVITOUR DID.
•			Jacon Bullia Not Hilly 1	MIEKITSHA RIDLEY
		ľ	Notary Public Nufulfia	Notary ID No. 7809: Term of commission is
		т		Term of commission
			Personally known	Commission is
			or Product Identification	
		T)	Гуре of Identification Produced	
				Mary Services
D .				
Date		Inventor _	Guy Marchesseault	
CTL ATT. O.D.	,		Guy Marchesseault	
STATE OF	)			
	)			
COUNTY OF	)			
Before me this day of	201	1, persona	lly appeared Guy Marchesseault, the	e above named individual, to me
known to be the person described in, and				nowledge to me that he executed
the same on his own free will for the pur	pose therein	expressed.		
			•	
		N	Notary Public	
				•
			Personally known	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		O	r Product Identification	<u> </u>
•		Γ	Type of Identification Produced	· 
				•
Date	•	Inventor _		
			Robert C. Fischer	
STATE OF	)			
	)			
COUNTY OF	)			
	•			
Before me this day of	20	11, person	ally appeared Robert C. Fischer, the	e above named individual, to me
known to be the person described in, and	who executed	d the foreg	oing assignment instrument and ack	nowledge to me that he executed
the same on his own free will for the purp				
,		1		
		N	Notary Public	
			<b>→</b> ** ** *****	
		p	Personally known	
			r Product Identification	

ASSIGNOR:	John Williams			
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	100 Bridge Street		
	City:	Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60187
ASSIGNOR:	Daniel R. W	Tilliamson, Jr.		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	1220 Midwest Lane		
	City:	Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60189
ASSIGNOR:	J. Rodney D	ickerson, P.E.		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	403 S. 3 <sup>rd</sup> Street		
	City:	Homer	State/Zip:	LA 71040
ASSIGNOR:	Guy Marche	esseault		
4	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	18 Bare Hill Road		
	City:	Boxford	State/Zip:	MA 01921-0295
ASSIGNOR:	Robert C. Fi	scher		
	Status:	an individual		
	Address:	P. O. Box 789		
	City:	Wallis	State/Zip:	TX 77485
ASSIGNEE:	In-Pipe Technology Company, Inc.			
	Status:	a Delaware corporation		
	Address:	100 Bridge Street		
	City:	Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60187
TITLE OF INVENTION:		TED FACULTATIVE BACTERIANE BIOLOGICAL REACTOR PAC		
J.S. PATENT SERIAL N ATTY DOCKET NO.:	NO.: 13/2	52,832 U.S. FILINO		er 4, 2011

WHEREAS, the Assignors having made the above invention and filed application for Letters Patent of the United States thereon, and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same. In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee, including its

ATTY

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors intending to be legally bound, hereby assign, transfer and deliver unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Application, including all other rights associated with the invention, including, without limitation, the right to sue for and collect damages for any past infringement of the Patents, and all patent applications related thereto including, but not limited to, all provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the inventions based upon the invention; all original, reissued and reexamined patents and extensions thereof which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on the invention to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned Assignors had this Agreement not been made; and specifically including all rights of priority created by the Patent under any treaty, convention or law relating thereto.

Assignors agree, when requested, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Agreement, to execute and deliver to Assignee, all non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues, and all other patent applications on the inventions; all lawful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignors relating to the invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to the invention in Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the inventions; the Assignors agree to execute any papers or perform any acts required to establish, vest or protect the Assignee's rights therein or required by Assignee to obtain said patent, without any additional payment therefor, but without any expense to Assignors.

Date	In	ventor
		John Williams
STATE OF	)	
	)	
COUNTY OF	)	
Before me this day of _	20	011, personally appeared John Williams, the above named individual, to me
-	· ·	he foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed
the same on his own free will fo	or the purpose therein exp	pressed.
		Notary Public
		Personally known
		or Product Identification
		Type of Identification Produced
Date	In	ventor Daniel R. Williamson, Jr.
		Daniel R. Williamson, Jr.
STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	)	
	described in, and who exc	personally appeared <u>Daniel R. Williamson, Jr.</u> , the above named individual ecuted the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he herein expressed.
		Notary Public
		Personally known
		or Product Identification
		Type of Identification Produced

Date	Inventor	
GTT A TOP OF		J. Rodney Dickerson, P.E.
STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	)	
	, and who executed	ally appeared <u>J. Rodney Dickerson, P.E.</u> , the above named individual, the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he expressed.
		Notary Public
		Personally known
		or Product Identification
	•	Type of Identification Produced
Date 11/28/2011 STATE OF MASSACHUSE TO	Inventor	Guy Marchesseault
COUNTY OF ESSEX	)	
Before me this <u>Sert</u> day of <u>Noven</u> known to be the person described in, and we the same on his own free will for the purpose.	ho executed the fore	
Derilse J. Meader Notary Public My Commission Expires November 2 Commonwealth of Massachusetts	1, <b>2014</b>	Personally known
Date	Invento	r
etate oe	`	Robert C. Fischer
STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	j ,	
Before me this day of known to be the person described in, and we the same on his own free will for the purp	ho executed the for	sonally appeared <u>Robert C. Fischer</u> , the above named individual, to me egoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed ed.
		Notary Public
		Personally known or Product Identification Type of Identification Produced

ASSIGNOR:	John Williams					
	Status:	an individual				
	Address:	100 Bridge Street				
City:		Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60187		
ASSIGNOR:	Daniel R. Wil	lliamson, Jr.				
	Status:	an individual				
	Address:	1220 Midwest Lane				
	City:	Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60189		
ASSIGNOR:	J. Rodney Did	ekerson, P.E.				
	Status:	an individual				
	Address:	403 S. 3 <sup>rd</sup> Street				
	City:	Homer	State/Zip:	LA 71040		
ASSIGNOR:	Guy Marchesseault					
	Status:	an individual				
	Address:	18 Bare Hill Road				
	City:	Boxford	State/Zip:	MA 01921-0295		
ASSIGNOR:	Robert C. Fischer					
	Status:	an individual				
	Address:	P. O. Box 789		,		
City:		Wallis	State/Zip:	TX 77485		
ASSIGNEE:	In-Pipe Techn	ology Company, Inc.				
	Status:	a Delaware corporation				
	Address:	100 Bridge Street				
City:		Wheaton	State/Zip:	IL 60187		
TITLE OF INVENTION:		ED FACULTATIVE BACTERIA WAT E BIOLOGICAL REACTOR PACKAG				
U.S. PATENT SERIAL N ATTY DOCKET NO.:				r 4, 2011		

WHEREAS, the Assignors having made the above invention and filed application for Letters Patent of the United States thereon, and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same. In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee, including its

**PATENT** 

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors intending to be legally bound, hereby assign, transfer and deliver unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Application, including all other rights associated with the invention, including, without limitation, the right to sue for and collect damages for any past infringement of the Patents, and all patent applications related thereto including, but not limited to, all provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the inventions based upon the invention; all original, reissued and reexamined patents and extensions thereof which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on the invention to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned Assignors had this Agreement not been made; and specifically including all rights of priority created by the Patent under any treaty, convention or law relating thereto.

Assignors agree, when requested, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Agreement, to execute and deliver to Assignee, all non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues, and all other patent applications on the inventions; all lawful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignors relating to the invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to the invention in Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the inventions; the Assignors agree to execute any papers or perform any acts required to establish, vest or protect the Assignee's rights therein or required by Assignee to obtain said patent, without any additional payment therefor, but without any expense to Assignors.

Inventor

Date

			John Williams	
STATE OF		)		
COUNTY OF		)		
known to be the per	day of rson described in, and v n free will for the purp	who executed the	1, personally appeared <u>John Williams</u> , the above named individual, to foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he execursed.	me tec
			Notary Public	
			Personally known or Product Identification Type of Identification Produced	
Date		Inver	ntor	
STATE OF		)	Daniel R. Williamson, Jr.	
COUNTY OF		)		
to me known to be	day of the person described in on his own free will for	n, and who execu	rsonally appeared <u>Daniel R. Williamson</u> , <u>Jr.</u> , the above named individuated the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that rein expressed.	ıal. he
			Notary Public	
			Personally known or Product Identification Type of Identification Produced	

Page 2 of 3 Assignment of U.S. Patent Application No. 13/252,832

**PATENT** 

Date	Inventor
	J. Rodney Dickerson, P.E.
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) )
Before me this day of to me known to be the person describe executed the same on his own free will	2011, personally appeared <u>J. Rodney Dickerson, P.E.</u> , the above named individual, in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he for the purpose therein expressed.
	Notary Public
	Personally known
	or Product Identification
•	Type of Identification Produced
·	
Date	InventorGuy Marchesseault
COLUMN AR	Guy Marchesseault
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	)
the same on his own free will for the p	
	Notary Public
	Personally known
	Personally known or Product Identification
	Type of Identification Produced
	De ma 2: 6
Date 11-28-11	Inventor Robert C. Fischer
STATE OF Texas	)
COUNTY OF Austra	)
Before me this <b><u>astr</u></b> day of <u>Nowe</u> known to be the person described in, at the same on his own free will for the p	2014, personally appeared Robert C. Fischer, the above named individual, to me and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed urpose therein expressed.
	Notary Public Bonnie & Ursah
BOWNIE J.	Personally known
September	2, 2013 Type of Identification Produced
II "TIME"	